	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2018-747
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President Bowman 
Date of Introduction: October 23, 2018
Committee(s) of Reference: 
Date of Analysis: October 25, 2018
Type of Action: City Charter amendment; amendment of interagency agreement
Bill Summary: The bill amends City Charter Article 21 – JEA – to reflect an extension of the annual financial contribution agreement between the City and JEA for an additional 2 years through September 2023 and to set the minimum contribution floors for the additional two years. The amendment also delays the date after which the terms of the assessment calculation may be reconsidered by 2 years to October 1, 2022. 
The amended interagency agreement between the City and JEA extends the annual financial contribution agreement between the City and JEA for an additional 2 years through September 2023 and sets the minimum contribution floors for the additional two years. It extends the provisions of the Water Quality Credit transfer (both the Initial Credits and the Supplemental Credits) by 10 years from January 2024 through December 2033, and states the intent of JEA to continue to extend the transfer of the credits every 10 years thereafter as long as the credits continue to be authorized and approved by the regulatory agency. It retains the language from the 2016 agreement regarding Water and Sewer Projects and provides that JEA shall make a one-time additional contribution of $15,155,000 within 3 business days after execution of the Interagency Agreement during fiscal year 2018-2019 ($15 million for water and sewer projects, $155,000 as a one-time contribution for river monitoring equipment). It modifies language from March 22, 2016 Interagency Agreement to extend the term of carry-forward language to recognize the additional two year extension of the contribution formula agreement. It extends carry-forward funding for Project Support not to exceed $3M cumulative and not to extend more than 2 years past revised agreement term, and it extends carry-forward of capacity fee funding not to exceed $2M cumulative and not to extend more than 2 years past revised agreement term. JEA commits to managing and funding a consultant study of water and sewer infrastructure technology and deployment methods to find ways to reduce capital costs and long term operations and maintenance while efficiently providing needed services.
Background Information: The extension of the financial contribution agreement for 2 additional years provides the JEA with a degree of financial certainty that is viewed as a positive by the credit rating agencies, and will give the JEA a stable 5-year future window as it undertakes strategic planning efforts over the next year.
Policy Impact Area: Utility operations; annual financial contribution assessment
Fiscal Impact: The annual contribution extension calls for minimum payments by the JEA of $121,212,373 in FY21-22 and $122,424,496 in FY22-23. JEA is required to make its one-time payment of $15,155,000 within 3 days of the execution of the revised Interagency Agreement
Analyst: Clements
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

