The Finance Committee offers the following Substitute to file no. 2015-764:
Introduced by the Council President & Co-Sponsored by Council Members Gulliford, Boyer, R. Brown, Lopez Brosche, and Schellenberg:

ORDINANCE 2015–764
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 21 (JEA) OF THE CITY CHARTER, SECTION 21.02 RELATING TO DEFINITIONS, SECTION 21.04, RELATING TO CERTAIN POWERS GRANTED TO JEA AND SECTION 21.07, RELATING TO THE ASSESSMENT CALCULATION FOR JEA’S ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION PAYMENT; APPROVING AN INTERAGENcY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND JEA AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE THE INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, JEA, pursuant to Article 21 of the City Charter, has plenary authority regarding electric, water, sewer, natural gas and all other utility systems existing under JEA’s control now or in the future; and

WHEREAS, Section 21.02 defines certain terms in Article 21; and


WHEREAS, Section 21.04 enumerates the various powers granted to JEA; and

WHEREAS, Section 21.07(c) describes the method by which the JEA contribution to the City is calculated; and
WHEREAS, the City and JEA desire to amend certain language in Section 21.02, Section 21.04 and Section 21.07; and
WHEREAS, the City and JEA desire to enter into an Interagency Agreement to set forth the collective understanding and agreement of the City and JEA regarding additional contribution in 2015-2016 fiscal year of $15,000,000 from JEA to the City; the conveyance of Basin Management Action Plan (“BMAP”) water quality credits from JEA to the City; and cooperative efforts and responsibilities regarding City sewer projects; now therefore
BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Recitals.
The recitals above are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2.

Amending Article 21 (JEA), Section 21.02, Section 21.04 and Section 21.07 of the City Charter. Section 21.02, Section 21.04 and Section 21.07 of the Charter of the City of Jacksonville is hereby amended as follows:

ARTICLE 21.  JEA

* * *

Sec. 21.02.  Definitions.
(a)  The term "utilities systems" means the electric utility system and the water and sewer utility system now operated by JEA which shall include, except where inconsistent with Chapter 80-513, Laws of Florida, as amended, or where the context otherwise requires, any "system" or "project" authorized pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 80-513, Laws of Florida, as amended and any natural gas utility system to be operated in the future by JEA together with any other additional utility systems as may be hereafter designated as a part of the utilities systems operated by JEA as provided in section 21.04(w)(v)herein. 

* * *

Sec. 21.04.  Powers.

JEA shall have the following powers otherwise conferred: 

* * *

 (k) To borrow money from the city, for any period not to exceed one year, to provide JEA with working capital to meet routine or emergency cash requirements and to maintain adequate inventories, at such interest rates and upon such conditions concerning the method of borrowing, the time and manner of payment and the maximum amount that may be on loan at any time, as are determined by ordinance of the council; to lend money from one of its utilities operations to another of its utilities operations for such period, at such interest rates and upon such other conditions concerning the method of borrowing, the time and manner of payment and the maximum amount that may be on loan at any time, all as determined by JEA; and to borrow money from lending institutions, including, without limitation, borrowing as part of a commercial paper or other short-term note financing program which may include provision for payment upon demand by the purchaser or purchasers, as authorized by resolution of JEA. When authorized by resolution of JEA, such notes, including renewals thereof, may be sold or placed by officers of JEA at public or private sale and delivered by such officers to the purchaser or purchasers thereof within the limitations and restrictions contained in such resolution. Such loans between utility systems and such borrowings from lending institutions, or between one or more of the utility systems, including borrowing as part of a commercial paper or other short-term note financing program, will not require the approval of the council. 

* * *

(q)  (1)
To voluntarily collect from customers and ratepayers the sum of one dollar ($1.00) or more per month monthly or one-time voluntary contributions to be deposited into an elderly and/or handicapped or low income customer emergency trust fund administered by JEA. The proceeds of such trust fund may be expended periodically by JEA for the purpose of providing financial assistance to elderly and/or handicapped or otherwise needy low income residents living within the service area of JEA for the payment of their utilities needs. The method of administration of such trust fund, including the collection and distribution thereof, shall be as provided by ordinance of the council. 

(2)
Upon the unanimous approval of the Board, and a two-thirds vote of the City Council, to collect the sum of one dollar ($1.00) or more per month in monthly or one-time voluntary contributions from customers and ratepayers, for a charitable, scholastic, or public service community giving program. - Contributions from any such program shall be passed through to an appropriate non-profit entity for administration and distribution and shall not be administered by JEA. No additional programs shall be initiated except by future discontinuation of the program authorized in this item (2). The results of such giving program shall be reported annually each July 1st to the Council.
(3) Upon approval of the Board, to collect monthly or one-time voluntary contributions from customers, ratepayers or other contributors for other customer assistance programs directly related to services or utilities provided by JEA. The results of such giving program(s) shall be reported annually each July 1st to the Council.  Contributions from any such program shall be passed through to an appropriate non-profit entity for administration and distribution and shall not be administered by JEA.   
* * *

(v) If JEA determines that it is necessary or appropriate for it to provide, operate or maintain any other utility system or function other than electric, water wastewater and natural gas, JEA shall by resolution identify such additional utility system or systems or function or functions and indicate its desire to provide such utility service or services or function or functions to the council. The JEA resolution to be provided to council for adoption and approval shall address relative real property tax treatment of JEA providing, operating or maintaining the additional utility system. Upon the adoption and approval of this resolution by JEA and the council, voting as separate entities, JEA, with respect to the specified system or systems, shall be vested with all powers set forth herein or in general law that would, but for the provisions of this article, apply to such specified utility system or systems.

* * *

Sec. 21.07.  Fiscal and budgetary functions.

JEA shall have fiscal and budgetary functions, subject to the limitations herein expressed:

* * *

(c)  
As consideration for the unique relationship between the City of Jacksonville and JEA, as a tax-exempt entity within the consolidated government, and in recognition of the shared attributes with the consolidated City of Jacksonville in connection with its electric, water, and sewer distribution systems, there shall be assessed upon JEA in each fiscal year, for the uses and purposes of the city, from the revenues of the electric system and the water and sewer system operated by JEA available after the payment of all costs and expenses incurred by JEA in connection with the operation of such electric system and water and sewer system (including, without limitation, all costs of operation and maintenance, debt service on all obligations issued by JEA in connection with such electric system and water and sewer system and required reserves therefore and the annual deposit to the depreciation and reserve account required pursuant to section 21.07(g)), an amount as provided herein. Effective October 1, 200816, consistent with the provisions of this section 21.07(c), JEA shall pay the city combined assessment for the electric system and the water and sewer system. The combined assessment for the electric system and the water and sewer system shall equal, but not exceed the greater of (A) the sum of (i) the amount calculated by multiplying 5.5137.468 mills by the gross kilowatt-hours delivered by JEA to retail users of electricity in JEA's service area and to wholesale customers under firm contracts having an original term of more than one year (other than sales of energy to Florida Power and Light Company from JEA's St. Johns River Power Park System) during the twelve-month period ending on April 30 of the fiscal year immediately preceding the fiscal year for which such assessment is applicable plus (ii) the amount calculated by multiplying 2.149389.20 mills by the number of cubic feet of K-Gals (1=1000 gallons) potable water and cubic feet of sewer service, excluding reclaimed water service, provided to consumers during the twelve-month period ending on April 30 of the fiscal year immediately preceding the fiscal year for which such assessment is applicable. Notwithstanding the foregoing not-to-exceed amount for the combined assessment, JEA shall pay the city each fiscal year, from or (B) a minimum calculated amount which increases by 1% per year from fiscal year 200816-200917 through fiscal year 201520-201621 using the fiscal year 2015-16 combined assessment of $114,187,538, an additional amount, if necessary, to ensure a minimum annual increase of $ $2,500,000, using the fiscal year 2007-2008 combined assessment of $94,187,538 as the base year. The amounts applicable to clause (B) above are: for fiscal year 2016-2017 - $115,329,413; for fiscal year 2017-2018 -  $116,482,708; for fiscal year 2018-2019 - $117,647,535; for fiscal year 2019-2020 - $118,824,010; and for fiscal year 2020-2021 - $120,012,250.
(d) The assessment calculations for the electric system and the water and sewer system shall be in effect until September 30, 201321,. when tThe council may reconsider the assessment calculations after October 1, 2020 and changes, if any, shall become effective October 1, 2021. The council may reconsider the assessment calculations every fifth year thereafter. The council may change the assessment calculations by ordinance within the provisions of this section 21.07. Should the council not reconsider the assessment calculations, the assessments shall be calculated using the existing formulas specified in Section 21.07(c), including a minimum calculated amount in clause (B) therein, which increases by one percent per year for each fiscal year computed as provided in Section 21.07(c). In addition to the annual assessment as calculated in Section 21.07(c), JEA pursuant to the terms of an Interagency Agreement with the City, agreed to provide total nitrogen water quality credit to the City to assist the City in meeting its Basin Management Action Plan load reduction goal (BMAP Credit).  If JEA cannot provide the BMAP Credit pursuant to the terms of the Interagency Agreement, council and JEA shall work cooperatively to address the BMAP Credit shortfall or council may reconsider the assessment calculations. If either federal or state laws are enacted or regulatory actions are taken that adversely impact JEA's financial position for the electric utility system or the water and sewer utility system, the council shall promptly consider enacting such changes to this section 21.07 as may be negotiated by JEA and the council to mitigate such adverse impact.        
(e)  The council shall have the power to appropriate annually a portion of the available revenues of each utility system (other than the electric, water and sewer systems) operated by JEA for the uses and purposes of the city. This appropriation shall be based on a formula to be agreed upon by JEA and the council.  Any covenants or pledges to lenders associated with such proposed additional utility system which impair council’s ability to appropriate revenues from that additional utility system, other than a pledge of gross revenues to bondholders, shall be included in the JEA resolution required in s. 21.04(v) or any future resolution allowing for financing of activities associated with that additional utility system.
* * *


Section 3.
 
Interagency Agreement approved and execution authorized. The Interagency Agreement that sets forth the collective understanding and agreement of the City and JEA regarding additional contribution in 2015-2016 fiscal year of  $15,000,000 from JEA to the City; the conveyance of Basin Management Action Plan (“BMAP”) water quality credits from JEA to the City; and cooperative efforts and responsibilities regarding City sewer projects is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the Interagency Agreement between the City and JEA, in substantially the same form as has been placed On File with the Office of Legislative Services and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Interagency Agreement”).
Section 4.  
Providing for construction. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be construed in such a manner to affect its purposes and shall be deemed cumulative, supplemental and alternative for the exercise of the powers provided herein.
Section 5.

Effective Date. 
This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by: Jody L. Brooks
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2016\Sub\2015-764 Finance Sub.doc
1
2
Error! Unknown document property name.
- 10 -


